506990573 11/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7037412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TACTILE, INC.	11/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHYSIO-CONTROL, INC.
Street Address:	11811 WILLOWS RD NE
City:	REDMOND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63126453
Application Number:	17380935

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063889694

Email: krystyna.szul@kestramedical.com

Correspondent Name: KRYSTYNA SZUL

Address Line 1: 3933 LAKE BLVD NE SUITE 200
Address Line 4: KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C00003664.USU2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRYSTYNA SZUL
SIGNATURE:	/Krystyna Szul/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Kestra Tactile assignment 11.21.2021#page1.tif source=Kestra Tactile assignment 11.21.2021#page2.tif

PATENT 506990573 REEL: 058183 FRAME: 0371

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tactile, Inc. having a place of business at 2013 4th Ave. Ste. 402A, Seattle, Washington 98121 ("ASSIGNOR"), pursuant to a Consulting Agreement effective October 8, 2014 with Physio-Control, Inc. and Physio-Control Work Order Number 13 Services and Compensation effective February 1, 2016 and Physio-Control Work Order Number 14 Services and Compensation effective February 1, 2016 transfers its entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements in the following Patent Applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Physic-Control, Inc., having a place of business at 11811 Willows Road NE, Redmond, Washington 98052 ("ASSIGNEE") pursuant to the Consulting Agreement desires to obtain ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications and hereby accepts ownership of the Patent Applications from ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms pursuant to the Consulting Agreement that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, or confirm and/or establish by these presents that ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and any foreign country, to and under the Patent Applications and any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted thereon; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to file in the name of ASSIGNEE and presently sell, assign, and transfer any current or future ownership rights of ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE in all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals (hereinafter "Continuing Applications"); and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent resulting from the Patent Applications and the Continuing Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or that may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Patent Applications and/or patent(s) Issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its duly authorized representative.

Assignor(s) (Conveying Party)	Assignee(s) (Receiving Party)	
Tactile, Inc. 2013 4 th Ave. Ste. 402A Seattle, WA 98121	Physio-Control, Inc. 11811 Willows Road NE Redmond, WA 98052	
ву:	Ву:	
Name: Josif Koruffed	Name:	
Title: LITESIDELIT	Title:	
Date: 11 21/21	Date:	

PATENT REEL: 058183 FRAME: 0372

SCHEDULE A PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Appl. No.	Filing Date	Title	Matter No.
	12/16/2020	System and Method for Managing Alerts in a WCI System	C00003664.USP1
17/380935	07/20/2021	Managing Alerts in a WCD System	C00003664.USU2

PATENT REEL: 058183 FRAME: 0373

RECORDED: 11/22/2021